

No. 15-610

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, MIDLAND CREDIT  
MANAGEMENT, INC., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

SALIHA MADDEN

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION  
L.L.C., FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, LOAN  
SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

JEREMY R. NEWELL  
PAIGE E. PIDANO  
THE CLEARING HOUSE  
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.  
1101 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 720 North Tower  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 649-4600

H. RODGIN COHEN  
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN  
SHARON L. NELLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ  
STANTON R. GALLEGOS  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000  
nelless@sullcrom.com

---

---

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

RICHARD FOSTER  
THE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE  
600 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 289-4322

ELLIOT GANZ  
THE LOAN SYNDICATIONS  
AND TRADING ASSOCIATION  
366 Madison Avenue  
15th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 880-3000

STEVEN I. ZEISEL  
CONSUMER BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1225 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 550  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 552-6380

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument .....	8
I. The decision upsets long-settled expectations concerning usury law and thus threatens disarray in the marketplace .....	8
A. For almost two hundred years, it has been well-established that a valid loan cannot be rendered usurious by selling or assigning the rights to the loan to a third party.....	8
B. The effects of the Second Circuit’s decision extend to any validly originated loan.....	11
C. The decision below conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals .....	12
II. The decision below creates serious problems for the availability and pricing of credit and the efficient functioning of the credit markets .....	15
A. The decision below creates uncertainty in the credit markets .....	15
B. The availability of credit plays a central role in the operation of the nation’s economy .....	16
C. The freedom to sell or assign loans is essential to the availability and affordability of credit .....	18
D. The decision is <i>already</i> affecting the ability of market participants to sell and securitize loans....	22

II

Conclusion .....25

III

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	10
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaither v. Farmers &amp; Mechs. Bank of Georgetown</i> , 26 U.S. 37 (1828) .....	9
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Krispin v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014) .....	10
<i>Mono v. DH Capital Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6845592 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	11
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. 103 (1833) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olvera v. Blitt &amp; Gaines, PC</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phipps v. FDIC</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	16
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790) .....	10

## IV

<i>Tuttle v. Clark</i> , 4 Conn. 153 (1822).....	9-10
<i>Watkins v. Taylor</i> , 16 Va. 424 (1811) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
2002 Ga. Laws 455, § 7-6A-6.....	21
2003 Ga. Laws 1, § 1.....	22
Ark. Const. Amend. 89 § 3 .....	23
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.C. 1831d.....	3, 5, 6, 12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 438.41.....	21
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 85.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law 190.40 .....	21
Va. Code Ann. 6.2-303(A).....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
44B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Interest and Usury</i> 82.....	11
205.....	11
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (18th London ed., W.E. Dean 1838) .....	10
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Report to the Congress on the Availability of Credit to Small Business (Sept. 2012).....	17
Brian Knight, <i>Congress Should Act to Preserve Financial Innovation</i> , Roll Call, Sept. 1, 2015, 2015 WLNR 25885469.....	23-24

Burcu Duygan-Bump et al., <i>Financial Constraints &amp; Unemployment: Evidence from the Great Recession</i> (Fed. Reserve Bank of Bos. Working Paper No. QAU10-6, 2011).....	18
<i>Consumer Credit &amp; Payments Statistics</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (October 22, 2015).....	17
Department of Treasury, <i>Public Input on Expanding Access to Credit Through Online Marketplace Lending</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 42,866 (July 20, 2015) .....	24
Elizabeth A. Duke, Fed. Reserve Bd. of Governors, <i>Fostering a Healthy Credit Environment Speech</i> (June 30, 2010) .....	17
Federal Depository Insurance Corporation, <i>Interpretive Letter No. 93-27, 12 U.S.C. § 1831d Preempts Contrary State Common Law Restrictions on Credit Card Loans</i> , 1993 WL 853492 (July 12, 1993) .....	12
Henry Unger & Robert Luke, <i>Compromise Reached on Georgia Lending Law</i> , Atlanta J. Const., Feb. 1, 2003, 2003 WLNR 19578731 .....	22

VI

James McAndrews, Director of  
Research at the Federal Reserve  
Bank of N.Y., Credit Growth and  
Economic Activity after the Great  
Recession, Remarks at the  
Economic Press Briefing on Student  
Loans, Federal Reserve Bank of  
N.Y. (Apr. 16, 2015)..... 16-17, 18

John Munro, *The Origins of the  
Modern Financial Revolution:  
Responses to Impediments from  
Church and State in Western  
Europe, 1200-1600* (Dep't of Econ. &  
Inst. for Policy Analysis, Univ. of  
Toronto, Working Paper No. 2,  
2001) ..... 10-11

Joy Wiltermuth, *Usury worries hit  
Avant collateral*, Int'l Fin. Rev.,  
Aug. 21, 2015, 2015 WLNR 24859283 .....23

Karen Gordon Mills & Brayden  
McCarthy, *The State of Small  
Business Lending: Credit Access  
during the Recovery and How  
Technology May Change the Game*  
(Harvard Bus. Sch. Working Paper  
No. 15-004, 2014).....22

Matt Scully, *Peer-to-Peer Lenders Face  
Legal Blow in Usury Ruling*,  
BloombergNews (Aug. 31, 2015) .....24

Matt Scully, *Wall Street Said to Limit  
Support for Online Lenders*,  
BloombergNews (Aug. 31, 2015) .....24



## VII

Michael Tarkan, et al., Compass Point Research & Trading LLC, <i>Will Evolving Institutional Demand Prompt Changes to the P2P Issuance Model?</i> , (2015).....	23, 24
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 115 (Aug. 10, 1979) .....	11
Second Quarter 2015 Research Report, SIFMA Research Quarterly .....	18, 20
<i>Statistics on Depository Institutions Report—Net Loans and Leases, FDIC (June 30, 2015).....</i>	17
Trefis Team, <i>U.S. Banks Witness Highest Post-Recession Growth In Loans Over 2014</i> , Forbes (Mar. 11, 2015).....	17
Will Caiger-Smith, <i>Prospect Capital may rejig ABS deals amid usury worries</i> , Int'l Fin. Rev., Sept. 4, 2015, 2015 WLNR 26337187 .....	23
William F. Baxter, <i>Section 85 of the National Bank Act and Consumer Welfare</i> , 1995 Utah L. Rev. 1009 (1995) .....	22
